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EXPLANATION OF HIGHWAY AND ROAD SYSTEMS

THE RURAL STATE PRIMARY SYSTEM is composed of all Interstate,
U.S. and NC numbered highways, except those lying within the
corporate limits of incorporated towns.

THE RURAL SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM is composed of all State-
maintained roads, except Interstate, U.S. and NC numbered
highways, lying outside the corporate limits of incorporated
towns.

THE MUNICIPAL STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM is composed of all
Interstate, U.S. and NC numbered highways or streets lying
within the corporate limits of incorporated towns.

THE MUNICIPAL SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM is composed of municipal
extensions of the Rural Secondary Road System.

NOTES

1. The incorporated status of all towns is determined
from official lists of the North Carolina Department
of Transportation, Division of Highways. The date
on which the status of incorporation is determined
corresponds with the data of the mileage tabulation.

2. Bridges are included in the surfaced mileage and
are considered as being of the same type as the
approach surface.

In dealing with FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY SYSTEMS, the terms
"TRAVELED-WAY" and "DESIGNATED-WAY" are highly significant.

It is important that these terms be understood in order for

the reader to properly interpret the mileage summaries. As

the relocation of a particular FEDERAL-AID ROUTE progresses,
unfinished gaps will occur between usable sections. Through
traffic using finished sections of the new route must be
diverted onto a parallel existing highway until the unfinished
daps are completed. This routing of traffic is considered the
TRAVELED-WAY of the system and is summarized in Table PR-528.
The route on its final location, including unfinished sections,
is termed the DESIGNATED-WAY and is summarized in Table PR-529.
As construction progresses, the TRAVELED-WAY and DESIGNATED-WAY
will ultimately become the same.



EXPLANATION OF SURFACE TYPES

PRIMITIVE: On the official system, but unimproved,
with no maintenance, natural surface, barely passable
but usable by 4-wheel vehicles, and publicly traveled
by small numbers of vehicles. _ _

UNIMPROVED: A road, composed wholly (or with minor
Tocal exceptions) of the natural ground of the region
traversed, which may or may not have been bladed, which
does not conform in respect to alignment, grade, and’
drainage, at least to the definition of "Graded and
Drained," and on which the only work done by public
authority is that required to maintain a condition

of bare passability for horse-drawn or motor vehicles.

GRADED & DRAINED: A road of natural earth (or with
minor exceptions) aligned and graded to permit reason-
ably convenient use by motor vehicles, and drained by
longitudinal and transverse drainage systems, natural

or artifical, sufficiently to prevent serious impairment,
of the road by surface water.

SOIL SURFACED-UNTREATED: Topsoil, sand, sand-clay,
natural or artificial; also stabilized earth .
(stabilized with sand, selected materials, tar, Port-
land cement, chemicals or other admixtures). Not
bituminous surface treated.

GRAVEL OR STONE-UNTREATED: Crushed or natural gravel,
crushed stone, slag, gravel, shale, shell, chert, marl,
crushed brick, shist, disintegrated granite, iron ore,
chats, screened gravel, and other similar fragmental
material (coarser than sand), traffic bound macadam
made of crushed stone, crushed gravel or slag. Not
bituminous surface treated.

BITUMINOUS SURFACE-TREATED:

F-1. Topsoil or Sand-Clay: Same as "D" exCépt
Bituminous Surface - treated with a mat of
about one inch or less in thickness.

F-2. Gravel or Stone: Same as "E" except
Bituminous Surface-treated with a mat of
about one inch or less in thickness.

F-3. Waterbound Macadam: Waterbound Macadam
surfaced with Bituminous Surface-treatment
mat of about one inch or less in thickness.
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MIXED BITUMINOUS: A road, the wearing surface of which
is one inch or more in compacted thickness, composed of
gravel, stone, sand, or similar material, mixed with
bituminous material under partial control as to grading
and proportions. Examples are Mixed-in-Place sand
asphalt, or bituminous sand-road mix. {Does not include
hot premixed sand asphalt.)

G-1. Non-rigid Base:

A mixed bituminous road the base course of
which is of other than Types J, K, or L, and
the combined compact thickness of surface and
base is less than 7 inches, or the design is
such as to produce a road having a character-
istically low or non-uniform load-bearing
capacity.

G-2. Rigid Base:

A mixed bituminous road on any base of Types

J, K. or L; also on any other type of base

where the combined compacted thickness of sur-
face and base is 7 inches or more, or where,

by reason of the presence of natural foundation
materials which meet base requirements, the road
has a characteristically high uniform load-bearing
capacity.

BITUMINOUS PENETRATION: A gravel or stone road, consisting
of a base course and a wearing course one inch or more in

compacted thickness, bound with bituminous material intro-
duced by downward or upward penetration.

H-1. Non-rigid Base:

A bituminous penetration road the base course of
which is of other than Types J, K, or L, and
the combined thickness of surface and base is
less than 7 inches, or the design is such as

to produce a road having a characteristically
low or non-uniform load-bearing capacity.

H-2. Rigid Base:

A bituminous penetrationroad on any base of
Types J, K, or L; also on any other type of
base where the combined compacted thickness
of surface and base is 7 inches or more, or
where by reason of the presence of natural
foundation materials which meet base require-
ments, the road has a characteristically

high uniform load-bearing capacity.



BITUMINOUS CONCRETE: Bituminous concrete on any rigid

or non-rigid base (of substantial thickness). Bituminous
concrete includes sheet asphalt, topeka, rock asphalt, and
similar bituminous mixes with precise control as to
grading and proportions, temperature, etc.

SAND ASPHALT-HOT PREMIXED: Premixed Sand Asphalt prepared
under reasonable precise specifications, and exact control
as to grading and proportions, on any base as follows:

I-2. Sand asphalt hot premixed on existing Portland
cement concrete pavement. '

I-3. Sand asphalt hot premixed on existing bituminous
concrete pavement.

I-4. Sand asphalt hot premixed on sand asphalt base,
or on any other base or type, except in I-2 or
I-3 above.

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE: Wearing surface of plain or
reinforced Portland Cement Concrete, with or without a
bituminous mat or less than one inch in compacted thick-
ness. Does not include Portland Cement Stabilization.
Includes P.C. Concrete covered with a seal coat or
Bituminous Surface-treated, or any layer less than

about 1". Does not include P.C. Concrete covered with
Retread, Sand-Mix, or Sand Asphalt over 1" thick.

(See G-2 and I-2)

BRICK: Paving brick, with or without a bituminous mat
Tess than one inch in compacted thickness. (See G-2
and 1I-4).

BLOCK: Paving block (either stone block, wooden block,
asphalt block) or other form of block, except vitrified
paving brick, with or without a bituminous mat less than
one inch in compacted thickness. (See G-2 and I-4).
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THT N

TIAMTT AT T 1 AT IR AT TG 4
PAYNS AR TUTERSTAPT TRAVILED W

Y _®Y COUNTIES

coUnNTy

Period imnding December 31,

ST rToT T -
COMFLRETED

PR ST AT

ML

ANHUAL VEHICLE

HITES
(000,000)

1976

THTER O ATE
THAVILED WAY
L

ANTTUAT, VaAFICLE

MILEG
(oao,no@)

Alamance
Buncombe
Burke
Cabarrus
Catawba
Cleveland
Cumberland
Devidson
Davie
mrham
Forsyth
Gaston
Granville
Juilford
Malifax
farnett
Naywood
llenderson
Tredell
Johnston
Mehowyell

Fecklenburs

Horthampton:

16,01
L3,99
26,46
14,17
19.66

5,22
13.22

L4,65
19.3%2
16.84
25,62
19.43
23.63
34,24
22.99

8.81
36,71
16.82

61,24

192

9.30
0

0

ra

¢

71
29

22

Orange 16,00 173 0
Polk 13,14 L7 0
Randolph 0 G 1.63 15
iobveaon AL 04 260 0 0
Rowan 1o, b7 157 0 0
SUTTY 27,95 4o 0 0
Jance 14,36 76 0 0
YJake 5,672 27 26.87 334
warren 10,57 L9 0 0
Jilson 16.39 52 0 0
Tadkin 15,70 37 0 0

Totals

740,38

5,417

l/ €.0 miles I-%0 in Tuncombe-lchowell

mileare.

flthough thic

117.32 1/

presently heing reconstructed to interstate stendards.

980

counties is included in T/W

segment is on final leocation, it is






STATE
PRIMARY
HIGHWAY
SYSTEM
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Ed

JANUARY 1,

COUNTY
ALAMANCE
ALEXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ANSON
ASHE

AVERY
BEAUFORT
BERTIE
BLADEN
BRUNSWICK

BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CABARRUS
CALDWELL
CAMDEN

CAPTEREY
CASWELL
CATAWBA
CHATHAM
CHEROK EE

CHOWAN
cLay
CLEVEL AND
COLUMBUS
CRAVEN

CUMB ERL AND
CURRITUCK
DARE
DAVIDSON
DAVIE

DUPL IN
DURH A¥
EDGECOMBE
FORSYTH
FRANKL IN

GASTON
GATES

GR AHAM
GRANVILLE
GREENE

GUIL FORD
HALIFAX
HARNETT
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON

HERT FORD
HOKE
HYDE
IREDELL
JACKSON

1979

PAVED AND UNPAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND RURAL - MUNICIPAL

R U R A

PAVED
122,04
43.80
80.57
112.47
111.63

75. 60
168,19
144,26
262.15
172.04

174,64
128 44
108.17
93.02
44428

98, 37
121.32
108,19
146.47
T2.26

48.17
36,03
142, 60
224.70
126.06

167.33
70,75
121.60
166,20
100. 87

179.18

68415
166,47
137.83
144.20

102.79
8l.23
47.80

123.37
86.88

204.57
213. 74
162.53
142.17
96.95

93.98
54¢25
T6.94
181,63
103.54

UNPAVED

5. 75

8437

9.59

L

STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

TOTAL
122.04
43,80
80.57
112.47
111.63

75.60
168.19
144.26
262.15
172.04

180,39
128.44%
108.17
101.39

44,28

98.37
121.32
108.19
146.47

72.26

48.17
36.02
142,60
224.70
126.06

167.33

70,75
121.60
166420
100.87

179.18

68,415
166,47
137.83
144.20

102.79
81.23
47.80

123.37
86.88

204.57
212.74
162453
142.17

96.95

93,98
54425
T6.94
181.63
113.13

NC 200 PT

M U N

PAVED
34,02
1.59
3.38
14.10
4.83

8.67
12.55
13,40
17.97
10.34

53.22
22.12
14.28
23.68

«04

26.28
1.18
26424
8.21
4.59

5.46
.88
36458
37.81
13.44

38.86

25.84
13.80
6.08

22495
50.88
18.90
57.97
10.23

51.01
2.89
.87
11.56
5.03

83,03
19.92
15.56
12.22

6.76

12.43
6.59

33.64
3.37

25

1 ¢ 1

UNPAVED

p

A L

TOTAL
34.02
1.59
3.38
14.10
4083

8.67
12.55
13.40
17.97
10.34

53.22
22.12
14.28
23.68

<04

26.28
1.18
26 .24
8.21
4.59

5.46
-88
36.58
30.81
13.44

38.86

25.84
13.80
6.08

22.95
50.88
18.90
57.97
19.23

51.01
2.89
«87
11.56
5.03

83.03
19,92
15.56
12.22

6.76

12.43
6459

33.64
9.37

T

PAVED
156,06
45439
83.95
126457
116.46

84,27
180. 74
157.66
280.12
182.38

227.86
150456
122.45
116.70

44432

124.65
122.50
134.43
154.68

T6.85

53.63
36.91
179.18
255.51
136,50

206.19

70.75
147.44
180,00
106.95

202.13
119,03
185,37
195.80
154.43

153.80
84,12
48.67

134,93
91.91

287.60
233,66
178.09
154.39
103.71

106.41
60,84
T6.94

215.27

112.91

0

T A

UNPAVED

9.59

L

S

TOTAL
156.06
45.39
83.95
126.57
116.46

84.27
180.74
157.66
280.12
182.38

233.61
150.56
122.45
125.07

44.32

124.65
122.50
134.43
154,68

76.85

53.63,
36491
179.18
255.51
139.50

206.19

70.75
147.44
180,00
106.95

202.13
119.03
185.37
195.80
154,43

153.80
84,12
48.67

134.93
91.91

287.60
233.66
178.09.
154.39
103.71

106.41
60.84
T6.94

215.27

122.50



JANUARY 1, 1979

COUNTY
JOHNSTON
JUNES
LEE
LENOIR
LINCOLN

MACON
MADISON
MART IN
MCDOWELL
MECKLENBURG

MITCHELL
MONT GOMERY
MOORE

NASH

NEW HANGVER

NORTHAMPTON
ONSLOW
ORANGE
PAMLICO
PASQUOTANK

- PENDER

PERQUIMANS
PERSON
PITT

POLK

RANDOL PH

£ ICHMOND
ROBESON
RGCK INGHAM
ROWAN

RUTHERFORD
SAMPSON
SCOTLAND
STANLY
STOKES

SURRY

SWAIN
TRANSYLVANIA
TYRRELL
UNICON

VANCE
WAKE
WARREN
WASHINGTUN
wWATAUGA

WAYNE

WILKES
WILSGON
YACKIN
YANCEY

TOTALS

STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

PAVED AND UNPAVED MILEAGE RY COUNTIES AND RURAL =~ MUNICIPAL

R

PAVED
266.58
77.73
63.72
105.18
102.01

88454
110.44
118.71
130.34
154.59

57.15
120.36
151.93
215.02

60.00

136.65
142.88
97.69
47.53
32.93

168.21
23.62
88.50

205. 36
54.58

176403

G8.42
293.55
206400
119.76

105.11
220419

69,40
105.78
135.01

142.68
60.09
86403
45439

160.19

71.01
230.40
82.12
52.93
T8.43

143,43
135.86
127.57
82.63
8l1.10

11989.78

UNPAVED

Uu R A L

TOTAL
266.58
77.73
63.72
105.18
102.01

88.54
3.70 114,14
118.71
130.34
154459

57.15
129,36
151.93
215.02

60,00

136.65
142.88
37.69
47.53
32.93

168.21
23.62
88,50

205.36
54.58

176.03

98.42
293.55
206,00
119.76

195.11
220.19

69.40
105.78
135,01

142.68
60.09
5.10 91.13
45.39
160,19

71.01
230.40
82.12
52.93
T8.43

143,43
135.86
127.57
82.63
5438 B86.48

37.89 12027.67

26

NC 200 PT

M U N

PAVED
19.21
3.18
14.52
10.2¢
2.09

8s14
T44
17.27
3.49
105.07

£.81
16.56
21.48
35.93
24.63

20.08
844
20.07
11.67
Te33

14.78
8.02
T.13

3D.74

© 5441

27.51
15,00
28.93
38.08
22.93

28.80
24.70
16 .34
18.60
5.60

15.16
3.15
6426
1.17

14 .69

9.75
454,17
4.08
3.28
12.00

20.66
13.24
16.73
8.33
2449

1736.65

I ¢ 1

UNPAVED

[

A L

TOYAL
19.21
3.18
14.52
10.26
2,09

8.14
Teb4
17.27
3.49
105.07

6.81
16.56
21.48
35.93
24,63

20.08
8.44
20.07
11.67
7.33

14.78
8.02
T.13

30.74
5.41

27.51
15.00
28.93
38.08
22.93

28480
24.70
16.34
18,60

5460

15.16
3.15
6.26
1.17

14.69

9.75
45.17
4.08
3.28
12.00

20.66
13.24
16.73
8.33
2.49

1736.65

T 0O T A L S

PAVED
285.79
80.91
78.24
115. 44
104.10

96.68
117.88
135,98
133.83
259.66

63.96
136.92
173,41
250.95

84.63

156.73
151,32
117.76
59,20
40.26

182.99
31.64
95.63

236410
59.99

203.54
113,42
.322.48
244,08
142.69

133,91
244,89
85. 74
124.38
140.61

157.84
63,24
92,29
46456

174.88

80.76
275.57
86420
564,21
90.43

164.09
149.10
144,30
90.96
83.59

13726.43

UNPAVED

TOTAL
285.79
80.91
78.26
115.44
104.10

96.68
3.70 121.58
135.98
133.83
259.66

63.96
136.92
173.41
250,95

84.63

156.73
151.32
117.76
59.20
40426

182.99
31.64
95.63

236.10

59.99

203.54

113.42

322.48
244,08

142,69

133.91
244.89

85.74

124.38
140.61

157.84
63.24
5.10 97.39
46.56
174.88

80.76
275.57
86.20
56,21
90.43

164.09
149.10
144.30
90.96
5.38 88.97

37.89 13764.32

TN
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JANUARY 1, 1979 STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM
RURAL ~ PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH

NC 302 PR
PAVED SURFACE WIDTH IN FEE

COUNTY 16-UNDER 17-19 20-21 22-23 24-26 27-35  36-43

AL AMANCE 21.93 24.09 34,02 26.23 .18

AL EXANDER 8,82 16.37 17.38 1.17

ALLEGHANY 10,45 33.65 31.09 5.38

ANSON 31.93 34,55 9.74 24.95

ASHE 53.20 36.03 19.58 .05 1.31

AVERY 4.23 17.34 29.10 14.07 7.14 2,67

BEAUFURT 35.46 31.17 33.30 62.08 .25 .17

BERT IE 54.39 45,42 32.74 10

BLADEN 62.53 84496 34417 78.56 .19 .38

BRUNSWICK 33,46 32.00 26.18 62,22 Sl

BUNCOMBE 4.99 28463 26.60 28.64 14.91 47 4,64

BURKE 19.80 6.1l 43,05 20.77 .19 9.23

CABARRUS 5.83 3.54 7.99 57. 86 1.57 2,75

CALDWELL 26459 6.48 28.67 5.07 15.58

CAMDEN 11.67 24.59 7.72

CARTERET 7.12 43,42 17.99 16.17 .43

CASWELL 29.13 26,25 32,07 33.67 .10

CATAWBA 10.93 21.35 46,97 .72

CHATHAM 26,57 53,14 18.90 40.85 lo44

CHEROKEE 14.84 28.18 6449

CHOW AN 4.30 24.10 9.50 9.77 .10

CLAY 3.26 10. 05 7.22 15.50

CLEVELAND 17.35 31.05 4.04 56.76 43 .25

COLUMBUS 46414 74.15 26452 56.85 .19

CRAVEN 16.17 24.83 15.52 25.75 l.16 .24

CUMBERL AND 15.34 41,23 7.89 52.98 «05 2.57

CURRITUCK 3.63 5.32 12.58 37.32 11.49

DARE 30.75 50,31 8.91 31.09 .54

DAVIDSON 10.68 59.94 11.76 55,66 1.82 1.05

DAV IE 6.80 36.94 26.96 10.85

DUPL IN 22.01 56465 75.44 22.10 24

DURHAM 11.23 2.68 5.52 11.25 .14

EDGECCMBE 75.33 23.80 67.05 .10

FORSYTH 11.18 32.16 43.57 18.45 .29

FRANKL IN 18434 61.27 21.24 36419

GASTCN 8.60 11.54 8.55 41.98 «19 1.09

GATES 2.15 65444 11.48 2.16

GRAHAM 7.90 5.43 34447

GRANVILLE 22.72 26.67 18.71 30,75 .46

GREENE 32.35 17.93 24484 11.24 .52

GU ILFORD 3,20 26.61 31.91 32.23 42.10 13.92 .33

HAL IFAX 23.97 113.83 25.89 26.66

HARNETT 9.80 59.80 1.04 79.06 .90 .09

HAYWOOD 4,06 22.80 38.40 5.09 e 3.72 .33

HENDER SO 15, 07 38.46 16.74 .98 .94

HERTFORD 19.13 39,42 .81 34,09

HOKE 3.23 16.74 34,28

HYDE 28.26 29.58 19.10

IREDELL 2.56 27.19 75.57 19.59 .72 .49

JACKSON .85 34.21 29.89 9.81 11.18 .28

42

44-47

4494

17
.17

1.02
5.07
«07

48

«04

«53

45

48-0VER

15.59
«06

6.36
l.46

1.05
5.76
9.88
1.36
14.28

65.03
29.29
28.15
10.63

30

13.24
<10
28.05
T.40
22.75

«40

31.38
15.90
42.41

43,05

25.29
19432

1.72
32.26

32.18
Tel6

30.36

24,08

54.27
23.39
11.80
63,33
24,76

55.51
16.87

TOTALS

122,04
43.80
80.57

112,47

111.63

75.60
168.19
144.26
262.15
172.04

174,64
128.44
108.17
93.02
44428

98.37
121.32
108.19
146447

72.26

48.17
36,03
142.60
224.70
126.06

167.33

70.75
121.60
166.20
100.87

179.18

68.15
166.47
137.83
144,20

102.79
81.23
47.80

123,37
86.88

204.57
213,74
162.53
142.17

96.95

93.98
54425
T6.94
181.63
103.54



JANUARY 1, 1979

COUNTY 16-UNDER

JOHNSTON
JONES
LEE
LENOIR
LINCOLN

MACON

MADISON «68
MART IN

COOWELL

MECKLENBURG

MITCHELL
MONT GOMERY
MOORE

NASH

NEW HANOVER

NORTHAMPTON
CNSLOW
ORANGE

PAML ICO
PASQUOTANK

PENDER
PERQUIMANS
PERSON
PITT

POLK

RANDOLPH
RICHMOND
ROBESON
RUCK INGHAM
ROWAN

RUTHERFCRD
SAMPSON
SCCTLAND
STANLY
STUKES

SURRY

SWAIN 2.68
TRANSYLVANIA 6403
TYRRELL

UNIGN

VANCE

WAKE

WARREN

WASHINGTCN

WATAUGA 8.93

WAYNE

WILKES
WILSON
YADKIN
YANCEY

TOTAL 84.22

STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

RURAL =~ PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH
NC 302 PR

PAVED
17-19 20-21
22.28 136.31
9.53 20404
12.40 9.73
3.85 26.25
12.52 6.39
24.60 20,42
64.68 7.74
17.72
28.55 21.41
38,13 .19
29.11 10.66
19.64 264,25
.48 57.81
l.41 99,59
2.40
3.04 91.27
11.49 19.19
2.96 23.79
10.43 8.25
10.04 6096
51.46 25.86
8.07
16.60 47455
14,00 62.91
12.06 13.69
11.08 44,27
11.96 17.24
27.40 79.24
22.83 43.36
27.01 15.94
9.36 10.58
35.58 75.26
5.68
28.25 13.56
27.08 91.35
58.63 16.51
39.89
28.57 42409
27.32 1.00
66.24 36.60
4441 15,09
19.66 82,33
15.37 25,03
20.99
18.78 14.58
8447 69,36
17.28 £4.91
34,94
29.34
32.96 30.57
1754.75 3430.79

SURFACE

22-23

12.39
15.95

3.97
29.83
18.76

17.40
14.39
37.63
39.41

5.54

4.00
19.80
22.87

9.85

1.76

4.32
53.47
24,84
21.13

S.40

19.49
6.69
.12
67.49
11.54

27.59
26450
85,22
14.07

9.34

46,33
31.58
6.13
T.17
10.07

16450
20.54%
17.55
26,22
26.78

2.18
T4l
20.21
17.40
754

1382.71

WIDTH

24-26

43.75
19.95
21.02
13,93
6le42

14.22
10.76
59.02
12.82
58.29

13.17
42.88
55.99
33.16
26.75

25.94
28.00
26436

T.63

50.55
7.39
23,23
34.79
2434

55.38
21.39
61.80
105.25
34,21

26.99
69.76
43,27
54.87

3.70
3.37
6e43
9.95
36.56

18.90
37.32
12.38
3.38
6.30

37.74
42,52
27.35
17.40
10.03

2847435

43

IN
27-35
5.19

25
04
.04

«30
«06

24

60
10.25

4.58
5.78
<09

20.85

« T4
51
<04

«85
<32
68
33

<05
.31
04

07
51

.21
.18

106.03

FEE

36-43

1.36
1.61
«22

«70
7.95
.18

1.39

3.49
1.70
«90

.22
- 09
«05

1.30

2.43
<06
.03

10.44

.11
.23
«09

1.05

3.42
04

73.92

44-47
.79

T4
1.16
41

«23
4.91
15

3.51
1.59
3.31

2.13
«57

l.46

.13
2.08
<29
.12
<76

06
4.18
«09

obh
.36

3.96
.05
67

6T.72

48-0VER

45.87
12.26
14,25
28,51

2,25

11.20
4a24
3.93

22.94

50. 84

11.55

7.78
67.12
14.63

7.50
22.82
18.86

9.02

1.20

23,85
13.65

34,41
18.68
39.53
20.39
22.06

11.00
T.63
9. 46
1.51
6451

49,78
8.57
2.77

18.50
15.44
68.94
11.69

l1.61
20.12

3.69

40.98
18.45

1642.29

TOTALS

266.58
77.73
63.72

105.18

102.01

88.54
110. 44
118.71
130.34
154.59

57.15
120.36
151.93
215.02

60,00

136.65
142.88
97.69
47.53
32.93

168.21
23.62
88.50

205.36
54.58

176.03

98.42
293,55
206.00
119.76

105.11
220.19

69,40
105.78
135.01

142,68
60.09
86403
45.39
160.19

71.01
230.40
82.12
52.93
78,43

143.43
135.86
127,57
82.63
81.10

11989.78
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JANUARY 1,

COUNTY

AL AMANCE
AL EXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ANSON
ASHE

AVERY
B8EAUFORT
BERTIE
BLADEN
BRUNSWICK

BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CABARRUS
CALDWELL
CAMDEN

CARTERET
CASWELL
CATAWBA
CHAT HAM
CHEROKEE

CHOWAN
cLay
CLEVELAND
CoLuMBUS
CRAVEN

CUMB ERLAND

CURRITUCK
DARE
DAVIOSON
OAVIE

DUPL IN
DURHAM
EDGECOMBE
FORSYTH
FRANKL IN

GASTON
GATES
GRAHAM
GRANVILLE
GREENE

GUILFORD
HALIFAX
HARNETT
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON

HERT FORD
HOKE
HYDE
IREDELL
JACKSON

1979 STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM
MUNIZIPAL - PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH
NC 402 PM
PAVED SURFACE WIDTH IN FEET
16-UNDER 17-19 20-21 22-23 24-26 27-35 36~43 44-47
47 .56 7.28 4.56 2.26 3.00 2.98
.37 66 38
.02 1.66 .83 +06 .15 +33
.34 s 2.84 1.71 .17 1.78 2.25
1.02 .11 «55 40 43 1.32
2.61 3.57 2.05 .26 12 +08
1.10 .28 1.31 2.13 1.25 1.42 1.53
.60 3.19 1.22 4.18 73 2.63 52
.17 .51 6.35 4.54 «95 1.02 1.80
.18 48 1.18 5.87 «55 .29 .73
<97 7.31 3.10 4433 2.58 6.18 2.15
5.09 .81 2466 1.95 57
46 5.23 3.19 2.11 1.08
«05 6.73 97 4486 2.47 «60 .18
2.56 8,70 1.97 7.81 «04 «l4 1.61
.18 46 54
<55 7.03 1.43 4.41 3.32 «53
.65 2.92 1.32 .07 .31 1.82
.12 1.39 .72 .75 .38 .09
1.23 1.02 .17 1.28 1.18
.51 .18 - 19
1.12 4410 .82 10.88 444 5.72 1.87
3.44 1.73 6.32 6.20 1.49 3.68 4,54
.18 64 «9% 27 1.77
.92 3.18 1.90 5.49 el2 1.34 3.78
12.77 .86 10.99 <20 .78
.69 3 2.44 3.14 1.25
- «07 .98 1.78 1.90 1.09 +09
1.78 3.45 3.46 3.10 b4 1.23 2.88
.31 .15 1.01 6.71 6412 4,36 T+26
2.24 2.30 3,76 40 4.19 2.55
.19 3.06 4,68 2.59 5.58 9.05 1.46
1.96 .73 2.20 «85 3.31 47 <31
el6 2.36 4,27 6.67 5.69 5.96 %4.86
ol4 2.06 06 .10 46 .07
.87
2.70 2.11 2.67 .93 .71 .21
.33 1.80 %5 .23 1.52 Yy
1.63 1.13 2.30 8.52 5.62 1.46
.64 4T 5.32 2.19 1.97 2.03
3.84 2.23 .76 3.89
«30 1.04 .59 1.41 2.08 1.49 e51
2,03 «05 55 +08 .19
67 3.51 .31 2.94 .38 1.02 2.30
3.51 1. 06 oT7 <66 .10
1.03 9.10 1.17 6.82 4.76 1.22
5.19 1.08 .11 .27 .12 46 «10

59

48-0VER

12.91
.18
«33

4.57
1.00

3.53

33
2.63
1.06

26.60
11.04
2.21
7.82
D4

3.45

8.97
1.12
l.14

58

T.63
3.41
9. 64

22.13

24
5.87
«17

6041
24.96
3.46
3l.36
«40

21.02

2.23
24

62.37
7.30
4,84
4.80
3.86

1.30
«49

9.54
2.04

TOTALS

34.02
1.59
3.38

14.10
4.83

8.67
12.55
13.40
17.97
10.3%

53.22
22.12
14.28
23.68

«04

26,28
l1.18
26424
8.21
4.59

5.46
-88
36.58
30.81
13.44

38.86

25.84
13.80
6,08

22.95
50.88
18.90
57.97
10.23

51.01
2.89
«87
11.56
5.03

83,03
19.92
15.56
12,22

6.76

12.43
6.59

33.64
9.37



JANUARY 1, 1979 STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM
MUNICIPAL - PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDIH

NC 402 PM
PAVED SURFACE WIDTH IN FEET

COUNTY 16-UNDER 17-19 20-21 22-23 24-26 27-35 36-43 44-47  4B-OVER TOTALS
JOHNSTON .15 4.25 .58 1.75 3.15 .97 1.81 6.55 19.21
JONES .64 1.08 .12 o34 1.00 3.18
LEE 1.27 .83 .95 .27 .76 1.00 9.44 ‘14452
LENOIR .24 .82 .84 a7 2.08 6.21 10.26
LINCOLN .12 .26 .04 1.12 .55 2.09
MACGN 2.09 2.14 1.02 1.31 %9 .14 .95 8.14
MADISON 2.67 3,05 .18 .54 .35 .85 Tobb
MART I[N .20 1.28 1.70 5.21 7 1.68 1.24 1.85 4,11 17.27
MCDOWELL .03 .46 1.33 .38 W27 1.02 3,49
MECKLENBURG 6.53 .67 3.86 7.94 2.51 7.04 10.15 66437 105.07
MITCHELL 1.42 1.31 3.33 .75 6.81
MONT GOMERY .66 3.47 48 3,34 1.38 1.67 2.82 2.7 16.56
MGORE ‘ .15 6.28  3.13 1.10 .31 1.25 2.62 6.64 21.48
NASH 7.23 3.11 2.92 3443 4.38 1.68 13.18 35.93
NEw HANOVER .12 2.90 .68 2.71 1.25 16497 24.63
NORTHAMPTON .54 9.23 5.04 1.15 2,20 1.79 .13 20.08
ONSLOW 1.19 .30 .29 6,66 B.44
CRANGE .82 : 3.67 3.94 1.32 1.33 2.60 6.39 20.07
PAMLICO .07 1.03 5.59 1.85 .35 2.47 .31 11.67
PASQUOTANK W77 1.36 .15 .72 4.33 7.33
PENDER T.44 1.83 1.16 2.64 1.34 .37 14.78
PERQUIMANS .63 4.44 1.52 .53 .90 8.02
PERSON .78 1.33 40 .29 .60 1.48 .95 1.30 7.13
PITT 1.93 2.16 .92 3.07 4.51 .77 17.38 30.74
POLK .59 1.83 .22 .51 .49 .24 1.53 5.61
RANDUL PH 7 4.52 6.06 4.02 3.16 .81 3.06 5.61 27.51
R ICHMOND .15 .71 3.79 3.11 1.74 .43 5.07 15.60
ROBESON .69 .86 2,76 4,73 3.35 3.89 5.74 6491 28.93
ROCK INGH AM 1.56 1.36 2.51 12.16 3.48 11.58 2.63 2.80 38.08
ROWAN .31 .70 .79 1.59 6.51 1.12 11.91 22.93
RUTHERFORD l.41 1.36 7.59 3.11 T.22 1.83 .19 6.09 28.80
SAMPSON ‘ .60 4.20 4,24 5.73 1.14 2440 .49 5.90 24,70
SCOTLAND .43 1.08 1.23 4,01 2.29 2440 .58 4.32 16.34
STANLY .61 3.72 .90 5.72 el 4,01 1.4l 1.82 18.60
STOKES 1.32 3,73 .55 5.60
SURRY .07 1.03 3.22 .45 1.02 3.08 2.26 .52 3.51 15.16
SWAIN 2.05 .34 %9 .27 3.15
TRANSYLVANIA 1.51 .05 1.32 .30 .73 2.35 6426
TYRRELL .27 .21 .19 .50 1.17
UNION .80 1445 2.53 vy .75 .11 8.61 14.69
VANCE 1.65 1.17 .83 2.69 3,41 9.75
WAKE 1.66 6.40 .30 2.43 2.65 3.14 2.62 25.97 45.17
WARR EN 1.15 1.33 .70 - 455 .31 .04 4,08
WASHINGTON .61 1.55 1.12 3.28
WATAUGA .53 4.15 3.01 .64 1.61 .12 1.9 12,00
WAYNE 4.84 .09 2.52 2.46 .20 2.73 7.82 20,66
WILKES 4,63 .51 .96 1.39 1.31 1.93 2.51 13.24
WILSON .73 .20 1e45 .43 .10 1.13 12.69 16.73
YADK IN 2.85 2.27 .38 1.37 .09 1:37 8.33
YANC EY .59 1.90 2449
TOTAL .07 60.31 186.53 180.19 262,17 144,29 176.24 126,54 620,31 1736465

60
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JANUARY 1,

COUNTY
ALAMANCE
AL EXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ANSUN
ASHE

AVERY
BEAUFORT
BERTIE
BLADEN
BRUNSK ICK

BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CABARRUS
CALDWELL
CAMDEN

CART ERFT
CASWELL
CATAWB A
CHATHAM
CHEROKEE

CHOWAN
CLAY
CLEVELAND
COLUMBUS
CRAVEN

CUMBERLANG
CURRITUCK
DARE
DAVIUSCN
DAVIE

DUPLIN
DURHAM
EDGECOMBE
FURSYTH
FRANKL IN

GASTON
GATES
GRAHAM
GRANVILLE
GREENE

GUILFCORD
HALIFAX
HARNETT
HAYWDOD
HENDER SCN

HERTFORD
HOKE
HYDE
IREDELL
JACKSCON

1979

R U R A

PAVED UNPAVED
553406 175.10
334.85 165,53
150.69 218450
537.69 150.22
242.91 430,43
82.16 155.00
38l1.86 301.75
284,94 191.00
356499 207.59
323.81 172.99
589.14 359,94
387.51 239.62
642.16 128.84
280,42 262.99
92.40 56.08
178.51 56439
328,60 170.55
586455 190.25
551.98 286,48
189.04 275.16
142.77 32.80
118.99 52.88
677.83 256,58
646,27 287. 70
351.02 196, 62
710.03 226464
109.70 52.19
54412 26419
865.99 301.09
232.64 149,17
66B8.68 245,30
346.28 20%.10
404,45 85.81
663410 21 8.35
453.50 159. 60
544425 154.C0
163.10 113,97
112.76 80.01
376.98 311.60
28l.40 80.20
842,21 4G4. 72
448425 187, 60
585.11 239.79
201.93 237.93
328.06 357.19
213.60 103.32
326.03 36.29
129,50 69.83
751.47 382,30
153.06 280.38

PAVED AND UNPAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND RURAL = MUNIC IPAL

STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

TOTAL
728.16
500. 38
369.19
687.91
673.34

237.16
683.61
475.94
564.58
496.80

949.08
627.13
771.00
543.41
148.48

234,90
499,15
776.80
838.46
464.20

175.57
211.87
934,41
933.97
54T.64

934.€7
161.89
80.91
1167.08
381.81

913.98
555.38
490.26
881,45
613.1¢C

698425
2717.07
192,77
688.58
361.60

1246.93
635.85
824.90
439.86
685.25

316.92
362.32
199.33
1133.77
433,44

NC 530 ST

M U N

PAVED
42437
2459
2.70
21.28
1.97

8.52
11.87
9.44
25441
54440

35.88
4).22
12.98
19.40

17.95%

46481
17.93
9.30

4086
2.22
66.96
25445
25.62

47.82

T+92
38.13
3.34

28.03
60.45
21.93
105.94
6.07

63.40
.09
3.22
13.33
5.21

118,91
15.37
19.64
17.30

T.97

13.24
4e6l

30.62
T.35

63

L S |

JUNPAVED
«80

.24
<31
«38

3.63

«85
1.43
5.21
1.56

2.23
3.86
«20
.88

l.64
l1.16
70

«02
10.66
2.33
1.96

.42

.24
51

2.81
4.87
.81
2.54
.03

3.16
.29
26
.14
.10

2.83
«38

65
«28

P

A L

ToTAL
43,17
2.59
2.94
21.59
2.35

12.15
12.72
10.87
30.62
55.96

38.11
44,08
13.18
20.28

17.99

48.45
19.09
10.00

4.86
2.24
77.62
28.38
27.58

48,24

8.16
38.64
3.34

30.84
65.32
22.74
108.48
6.10

66.56
.38
3.48
13.47
5.31

121.74
16.35
19.64
17.95

8.25

14.15
4e4l

33,05
15.69

T

PAVED

595,43
337444
153.39
558497
244,88

9N.68
393,73
294,38
382440
378.21

625,02
427.73
655.14
299.82

92.40

196.46
328. 60
633,36
569,91
198.34

147,63
121,21
744,79
671.72
376. 64

757.85
109.70

62.04
904.12
235.98

696471
406.73
426038
169, 04
459.57

607.65
163.19
115,98
390,31
286.61

961.12
463,62
604.75
219.23
336.03

226,84
330.44
129.50
782.09
160,41

0

T A

UNPAVED
175.90
165.53
218.74
150,53
430.81

158.63
302. 60
192.43
212.80
174.55

362.17
243,48
129.04
263.87

56,08

56443
17C.55
191.89
287,64
275. 86

32.80
92.90
267.24
290.63
198.58

225.06
52.19
27.03

301.60

149.17

248.11
213.97

86.62
220.89
159.63

157.16
114,26
80.27
311.74
80.30

407.55
188.58
239. 79
238.58
357.47

104.23
36.29
69,83

384.73

288.72

L

S

TOTAL

771.33
502.97
372.13
709.50
675.69

249.31
696,33
486.81
595.20
552.76

987.19
671.21
784.18
563.69
148.48

252.89
499.15
825.25
857.55
474,20

180.43
21l4.11
1012.03
962.35
575.22

982.91
161.89
89.07
1205.72
385.15

944,82
620.70
513.00
989.93
619.20

T64.81
277.45
196.25
702.05
366.91

1368.67
652,20
844454
457.81
693.50

331.07
366.73
199.33
1166.82
449,13



JANUARY 1, 1979

COUNTY
JOHNSTON
JUNES
LCE
LENGIR
LINCOLN

MACCN
MADISEN
MARTIN
MCDOWELL
MECKLENBURG

MITCHELL
MONT GUMERY
MUORE

NASH

NEW HANDVER

NORTHAMPTUN
CNSLOw
ORANGE
pPaMLICO
PASQUOT ANK

PENDEF
PERQUIMANS
PERSCN
PITT

POLK

RANDCL PH
RICHMOND
ROBESON
ROCK INGHAM
ROWAN

RUTHERFCORD
SAMPSON
SCOTLAND
STANLY
STOKES

SURRY
SWAIN
TRANSYLVANTA
TYRRELL o
UNION

VANCE

WAKE
WARREN
WASHINGTUN
wWATAUGA

WAYNE

WILKES
WILSON
YADKIN
YANCEY

TOTALS

STATE SECONNARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

PAVED AND UNPAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND RURAL - MUNICIPAL
NC 530 ST

PAVED

851.84
183.88
300.50
412.01
4l4.47

275.52
191.60
249. 70
274446
720.38

114.99
377.20
647.72
611.02
268.31

279.30
413.68
388.20
119.25
155.58

341.72
173.90
271.69

509.53"

183.80

808.17
491.02
1086.71
507.46
133.50

538,03
882.37
365.12
534.19
425469

508420
96.24
142.83
93.10
85159

282.12
965479
'301.58
138.44
© 166,75

672.14
54¢.35
433.07
333.80
147.23

39740.09

UNPAVED
346429
59.90
58483
190.41
160.89

285.11
315.45
141,42
168.13
102.72

130.71
123.05
214.28
153.59

21.71

128,27
106.24
227.58
71.90
62445

118. 06
83.12
286495
268,42
173.80

478.01
107.09
277. 49
376.35
222414

344,75
2964 43
65,20
185.92
372.53

406485
88.52
153. 67
50. 20
257.19

85.40
339.48
215.30

82.51
301.28

163,24
556444
105. 63
232.76
137.52

19673.25

TOTAL
1198.13
243,78
359.33
602.42
575.36

560.63
507.05
391.12
442459
893.10

245.70
500.25
862,09
T64.61
290.02

407.57
519.92
€615.78
191.15
218.03

459,78
257.02
558.64
777.95
357.60

1286.18
598.11
1364.11
883.81
955.64

882.78
1178.80
430.32
720.11
798.22

915.05
184.76
296,50
143.30
1108.78

367.52
1305.27
516.88
220.95
468.03

835.38
1102.79
538.70
566456
284.75

59413.34

64

M U

PAVED
28.70
1.58
43,82
18.19
5433

8.61
13.92
12.68

614

107.6%

B.T4
15.14
46478
4l.21
30.80

10.76
21.59
19.67
9.67
4.25

18.38
3.85
10.01
29.72
7.81

70.25
27.47
52.86
36.62
4B.T4

37.21
33.41
24.TL
23.75

3.42

2l.13
7.70
7.40

.78

37.52

12.03
139.61
3.59
11.04
12.04

24 .60
8.75
39.08
14.17
3.66

2372.36

N

1 ¢ 1

UNPAVED
<54

.19
67

2.18
89
1.19
55
.42

.71
23
2.47
95
+85

2.97
-39
1.35
2.80
.10

1.79
<10
.27
55

1.48

6.02
1.06
1.71

.87
1.16

4.86
o 46
«39
17
«54

«61
1.00
.22

2.61

97
2.95
58
«39
1.82

37
1.37

.28
39

127.83

p

A L

TOTAL
29,24
1.58
44,01
18.86
5.33

10.79
14.81
13.87
6.69
108.06

9.45
15.37
49.25
42.16
31.65

13.73
21.98
21.02
12.47

4.35

20.17
. 3.95
10.28
30.37
9429

76.28
28.53
54.57
37.49
49.90

42.07
33.87
25.10
23.92

3.96

21.74
8.70
T.62

.78

40.13

13.00
142,56
4.17
11.43
13.86

24 .97
10.12
39.08
14.45
4.05

2500.19

T O

PAVED
880.5¢4
185. 46
344,32
430,20
419.80

284.13
205,52
262.38
280. 60
808.02

123.73
392.34
694,50
652.23
299.11

290. 06
435,27
407.87
128.92
159.83

360.10
177.75
28t.70
539,25
191,61

878.43
518.49
1139.57
544.C8
782,24

575.24
915.78
389.83
557.94
429.11

529.33
103.94
150.23

93,88
889.11

294.15
1105.40
305.17
149. 48
178.79

696474
555.10
472.15
347.97
150.89

42112.45

T A

UNPAVED
346.83
59.90
59.02
191.08
160.89

287.29
316.34
142. 61
168.68
103.14

131.42
123.28
216.75
154.54

22.56

131.24
106463
228.93
T4.70
62.55

119.85

83,22
287.22
269.07
175.28

484,03
108.15
279.11
377.22
223.30

349.61
296.89

65.59
186.09
373,07

407.46
89.52
153.89
50.20
259.80

86.37
342.43
215.88

82.90
303.10

163,61
557.81
105.63
233.04
137.91

19801.08

L s

TOTAL
1227.37
245.36
403,34
621.28
580.69

571.42
521.86
404.99
449.28
911.16

255.15
S15.62
911.25
806.77
321.67

421.30
541.90
636480
203.62
222.38

479.95
260.97
568.92
808.32
366.89

1362.46
626,64
1418.68
921.30
1005.5%

924.85
1212.67
455,42
T44.03
802.18

936.79
193.46
304,12
144,08
1148.91

380.52
1447.83
521.05
232.38
481.89

860.35
1112.91
577.78
581.01
288.80

61913.53
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JANUARY 1,

COUNTY

AL AMANCE
ALEXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ANSON
ASHE

AVERY
BEAUFORT
BERTIE
BLADEN
BRUNSWICK

BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CABARRUS
CALDWELL
CAMDEN

CARTERET
CASWELL
CATAWBA
CHAT HAM
CHEROKEE

CHOWAN
CLAY
CLEVELAND
CULUMBUS
CRAVEN

CUMB ERLAND
CURR ITUCK
DARE
DAVIDSON
DAVIE

DUPL IN
DURHAM
EDGECOMBE
FORSYTH
FRANKL IN

GASTON
GATES
GRAH AM
GRANVILLE
GREENE

GU IL FORD
HALIFAX
HARNETT
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON

HERTFORD
HUKE
HYDE
IREDELL
JACK SON

1979

16-UNDER

5.80
10.20
26470

224.10
69.84

49.91
7040
92.25

5.30

273.14
9.12
247.62
99.63
24.70

€3.00
5.70
«50
89.86
83.11

43.90
50.92
9.40
.10
85.63

1.30
36.50
14.04

132.89
16.8C

«60
$.00
73.90
1.60
5.50

6,00
35.10
47.31

1.60
47.10

13.00
64.30
24.60
99.90
133,56

51.20
5.00
28.60
8420
65.50

STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

RURAL - PAVED MILEAGE -8Y COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH
NC 602 SR

PAVED
17-19

125.46
235445
57.59
264.05
67.50

15.46
144.18
114.30
201.14
184.04

151.50
293.62
249.86
110.19

37.00

41,40
105.80
377.77
180.71

67.40

67.90
53.30
461.78
404440
118.25

279.89
52.20
24.97

373.65
92.19

418,70
123.40
145.290
266.85
292.00

322.606
79.80
24.70

119.80

160.30

315.31
205.00
318.54

42.85
103.36

107.50
218.63
50.30
545.90
52.50

SURFACE

20-21

410.80
80.00
66.40
33.34

104.37

16.59
156.13
6T.49
146.85
105.95

132.34
72.02
90.77
65.53
30.30

58471
206,50
157.86
230.55

32.03

22.03
11.07
181.66
236.97
121.19

168.52
20.30
14.52

326.12

116.76

232.28
165.88
159.40
363.29
144.00

145.01
43,20
23.55

217.38
65.70

422.06
176.15
223.00
50.490
78.21

50.70
76420
48,80
164,45
24. 86

22-23

4.20
3.90

4.40
1.20

1.89
6.70
1.90
20,16

5.50
4.05
4.40
2.00

40

6460
8.20
20.33
41.86

7.20
1.80
3.32

«90
8.00

37.04
«60
30

b€l
«30

13.70
15.49
13.20
13.05

10.10
3.50
8.00

12.70

28.36
2.00
4.60
4,48
3.05

8.80
1.80
8.30

80

WIDTH
24-26

5.80
4.60

11.10

«20
8.00
3.90
1.89

10.56

23.02
6.50
27.90
2.87

6.70
«30
20.86
8.50
6.50

1.14
1.80
16.20
3.50
12.01

88.26
.10
«29

20.15

5.50

+90

21.26
9.75
12.66

44.10

9.20
20.50
3.10

35.69

«60
11.71
4.30
8.01

4.20
12.60

14,22
2.80

IN
27-35

1.00
70

.10

«33
«10

3.00

2.76
1.50
12.91
.13

1.20

1.30
2.97
<50

«60
10
4407

4.84

92.21

5.61
<40

2.50

8.61
1.79
3.30
11.80

10.75
1.50

50
2,70

4.80

9.90
6.80

FEET

36-43

«40
2.80
«07

.70

+80
<30

28.62

«86
.78

+60
1.10
1.10

«30
+30

44~47

&0

-03

«10
1.90

«30
<40

20

48-0VER

«20

+90

»10

.88
20
4,00

5.96

2.04
.11
1.25

4.91
»20
.10

«20

TOTALS

553. 06
334.85
150.69
537.69
242491

82.16
381.86
284,94
356.99
323,81

589.14
387.51
642.16
280.42

92. 40

178.51
328.60
586455
551.98
189.04

142.77
118.99
677.83
646.27
351.02

710.03
109.70

54,12
865.99
232.64

668.68
346.28
404445
663.10
453.50

544,25
163.10
112.76
376.98
281,40

842.21
448.25
585.11
201.93
328.06

213.60
326.03
129.50
T51e.47
153.06

S



JANUARY 1, 1979

COUNTY

JOHNSTON
JONES
LEE
LENGIR
LINCOLN

MACON
MADISON
MART IN
MCDOWELL
MECKLENBURG

MITCHELL
MONT GOMERY
MOORE

NASH

NEW HANOVER

NORTHAMPTON
ONSLOW
ORANGE

PAML ICO
PASQUOTANK

PENDER
PERQUIMANS
PERSON
PITT

POLK

RANDOLPH
RICHMOND
RCBESON
ROCK INGHAM
ROWAN

RUTHERFORD
SAMPSON
SCOTLAND
STANLY
STOKES

SURRY

SWAIN
TRANSYLVANIA
TYRRELL
UNICON

VANCE

WAKE
WARREN
WASHINGTON
WATAUGA

WAYNE

WILKES
WILSON
YADKIN
YANCEY

TOTAL

16-UNDER

-85
54.20
10.70
41.59

2.10

131.53
79.70
46440
12,90

212.61

56470
143,17
36.90
40
10.50

90.90
86.10

1.80
34,40
27.80

+30
33.20
2,21
81.20
22.70

128,73
210.30
19.11
«30
229.00

12.85
30
18.30
175.83
11.20

108.12
65.00
63.48
37.60

134,05

«90
3.10
96.00
35.20
61.68

20
124.70
2.30
54480
59.40

5438424

P A
17-19

432.39

58,70
152.74
203,78
277.51

113.60

68.46
129,20
190.17
249.37

36.13
117.90
312.67
330.81
103.81

117.60
155.60
99.08
44.10
79.60

229.40
122.00
117.60
223.80
114,90

302.69
168.72
574.99
201.60
248,69

367.09
542.87
166.34
269.26
128.47

153.60
14.50
39.22
35.70

493.12

179.90
500.83
101.18
52.60
43.98

416,51
185.62
239,40
159.30

62.31

18595457

STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

RURAL - PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH
NC €02 SR

VED SURF ACE

20-21

399.35

67.60
116.98
150,09
110.75

26430
41.94
66460
63.61
105,34

20.97
96.92
232.55
252441
109.49

65.10
132.37
279.07

39.85

41.43

108,22
16.50
147.73
177.11
43,50

348.30

T4.13
455.20
281.57
228,92

141.79
333,23
127.28

67.80
275,03

228,00
9.11
35.33
19.80
201.11

88.01
350,39
96,40
46474
53409

242.01
221.26
166.54
118.80

24422

13504.03

22-23

1.66
1.00
8.45
5.69
11.29

1.30
«30
4.10
2.62
18.89

13.10
51.40
«30
4.60

10.15
3,93
«50
3.25

1.00
«30
«35

9.90
«60

10.70
28.10
20.80
9.50
«90

13.30
3.10
26.70
«20
4.99

10.08

2.60
3.70

.14
27.67
50
2.00
T.20

5.27
11.70
9.32

717.75

WIDTH

24-26

12.79
2.38
10.43
T.49
11.02

2.79
«60
3.40
2.36
73.53

-89
4.13
12.10
19,91
26.62

5.70
13.05
1.32
-20
3.30

2.80
1.90
3.80
9.60
1.50

12.65

6.00
15.11
10.19
15.62

3.00
2.67
24,80
18.60
2.50

6.20

4.53
«50

T.65

8.80
33.24
6480
1.90
«80

5.10
1.37
13.15
-390
1.30

950.65

8l

IN
27-35
4.70

50
2.81
1.40

1.70
28.80

«30
1.60
1.80
2.15

11.89

13.07
2.80
20
20

3.42
«60

3.70
3.57

4.30
10.17

3.87
34.55
«60

2.20
<30
1.76

377.64

FEE
36-43
-10
.70

«26
+40

38
.10
1.32
1.40

3.04

1.00

«30
30

.10

«20
1.00
3.20

.10

9.13

«10

20

83.89

44-47

7.10

«30

.10

«20
.10

« 70

13.53

48-0VER

«10

=10
1.90

1.00
«20
1.20

.10

.10

«30
«20

«50
6.18

65
1.40

58.79

TOTALS

851.84
183.88
300.50
412.01
414e47

275.52
191.60
249.70
274.546
700.38

114,99
377.20
647.72
611,02
268.31

279.30
413,68
388.20
119.25
155.58

341.72
173.90
271.69
509.53
183,80

808.17
491.02
1086.71
507.46
733.50

538.03
882437
365.12
534.19
425.69

508.20
96424
142.83
93.10
851.59

282.12
965.79
301.58
138.44
156.75

672,14
546435
433.07
333,80
147.23

39740.09
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JANUARY 1,

COUNTY

ALAMANCE
AL EXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ANSCN
ASHE

AVERY
BEAUFORT
BERTIE
BLADEN
BRUNSWICK

BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CABARRUS
CALDWELL
CAMDEN

CARTERET
CASWELL
CATAWBA
CHAT HAM
CHEROKEE

CHOW AN
CLaAY
CLEVELAND
COLUMBUS
CRAVEN

CUMBERLAND
CURR ITUCK
DARE
DAVIDSON
DAVIE

DUPL IN
DURHAM
EDGECUMBE
FORSYTH
FRANKLIN

GASTON
GATES

GR AHAM
GRANVILLE
GREENE

GUILFCRD
HALIFAX
HARNETT
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON

HERTFOFD
HOKE
HYDE
IREDELL
JACKSON

1979

16-UNDER
<10

«85
3.02

«48 -

4455
.94
1.56

8.64
1.31

1.30
5.31

«53
1.61
o1l
02

.17

.72
2.69

<50
55
«lé
«37

«51

87
«17

MUNIZIPAL - PAVED MILEAGE BY COUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH

PAVED
17-19

8.75
-79
1.80
10.44
.84

3.08
1.39
4.32
9.99
30.74

6.51
15.02
3.93
Tel9

4442

12.47
3.32
3.11

2482
61
42.16
16.53
8452

14.08

5.82
11.81
-84

17.88
13.68
6.641
22.96
2.48

14.32

76
4.15
2.31

34.79
4458
7.95
2.63
1.19

STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM

NC 702 SM

SURFACE

20-21

21.21
«34
+ 05
<97

-89
1.27
2.41

12.01
14,14

4.07
10. 34
1.33
3.55

7.00
4466
2.25

1.80

«70
12.13
4.36
8o bt

4.73

1.02
3.13
1.12

5.23
19.59
2.73
15.07
1.03

1.10
6.89
.63

21.51

2.11
8,06

76
1.50

3.36
«95

4.12
«32

22-23

1.51
«66

51
65

o456
6.T4

l1.26
63

a7

<30
.13
«34

2.37

.15

1.74

3.10
22
Te52

7.35

3.33
74

1.86

32
.42

4,02
+«07

WIDTH
24-26

3.13
.22

2.74

1.02

2.07
1.45

T.67

10.57
3.15
1.32

10.05
1.83
-15

«24
«05
3.42
1.28
3,01

5.69

4,17
56

1.09

3.78
1.60
9.53

12.71

«l4
«70
«37

T.65

«93
1.79
3.01
1.12

.15
1.74

2.83
1.06

97

IN
27-35%

2.40
40

1.24

73
68
<40
1.06

4.01
%2
=98
<37

6.95
1.19
81

2.08
.62
1.04

«36
4.98
55

<36
8.36
3.09
8.75
1.31

4.98
09

35
1.29

9.56

.58
2+48
1.29

2.07

FEET
36-43

2.25
13

1.51

.11
43
.35
.08

1.41
1.23
l.34
1.04

79

2.86
1.38
16

«27
3.02
«76
1.06

2.95

07
<77
«27

5.42
1.69
«48
17
«50

1l.42
25

1.87

<17
<70

le4l
1.45
17

«56
2.76
1.62
3.21

63

l.14

48-DVER

1.70
« 05

- 70

2.85
- 04
.13

2.14

«95
15

.21

3.29
.29
17

«06
-83
.21
3.02

14.87

3.87
27

«30
4.18
2.69

26.14

11.73

«15
30

32.72
3.19
1.03

«63
.32

1.15

TOTALS

42437
2.59
2.70

21.28
1.97

8.52
11.87
9. 44
25.41
54,40

35.88
40,22
12.98
19.40

17.95

46.81
17.93
9.30

4.86
2.22
66496
25.45
25.62

47.82

T.92
38.13
3.34

28.03
60,45
21.93
105.94
6.07

63.40
09
3.22
13.33
5.21

118.91
15.37
19.64
17.30

71.97

13.24
4,41

30.62
T.35



JANUARY 1s 1979 STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY SYSTEM
MUNICIPAL - PAVED MILEAGE BY CDUNTIES AND SURFACE WIDTH

NC 702 SM
PAVED SURF ACE WIOTH IN FEET

COUNTY . 16-UNDER 17-19 20-21 22-23 24-26 21-35 36-43 44=47 48-0VER TOYALS
JOHNSTON 12.74 5.87 .75 2.65 3.15 3.09 .30 .15 28.70
JUNES .52 .83 .17 .06 1.58
LEE 1.37 13.20 12.83 2.16 4el4 1.34 1.61 1.98 5.19 43.82
LENO IR .84 3.42 2.59 .88 1.72 2431 1.87 2.15 2.41 18.19
LINCOLN 1.55 1.03 .45 .26 .89 .10 b .61 5.33
MACON 2.72 2.01 3.60 .10 .08 .06 .06 8.61
MADISON 7.19 3.37 2.53 .29 «40 .08 .06 13.92
MART IN .93 4.56 4.13 .78 .39 52 +96 .31 12.68
MCDOWELL .15 3.06 .61 46 .61 .30 .95 6.14
MECKLENBURG 5.60 22.34 6.59 8.44 13.60 3.05 8467 13.72 25.63 107.64
MITCHELL .11 1.80 3,44 1.77 .83 42 .37 8.74
MONTGOMERY 1.49 5.34 1.83 .96 3.34 1.61 .52 .05 15.14
MOCRE .79 22,07 11.97 1.89 2.58 3.30 1.92 1.08 1.18 46.78
NASH .90 164¢€6 14.70 .32 2.79 1.34 2.10 .35 2.05 41,21
NEW HANOVER .12 4,47 2.07 1.54 6471 2.74 6425 1.63 5.27 30.80
NOKTHAMPTON 1.54 5.80 2.50 .32 <60 10.76
ONSLOw 1442 2.88 2.42 <49 2.51 2.76 1.28 .96 6.87 21.59
ORANGE 7.25 8464 .50 1.32 64 62 .10 .60 19.67
PAMLICO ; 2.74 1.66 4.T4 .10 .12 .31 9.67
PASQUOTANK .02 1.61 .13 .48 .51 .28 1.11 .11 4.25
PENDER 12.50 3.80 .82 47 .12 .67 18.38
PERQUIMANS .05 1.53 .46 .80 <84 .17 3.85
PERSON %7 .80 2.82 .37 1.32 2.74 1.01 .33 .15 10.01
PITT 1.4l 6.71 6484 1.78 1.93 2.97 2.64 1.28 4416 29.72
POLK 2.09 3.06 .91 1.48 .06 .13 .08 7.81
RANDOL PH 14.86 24.89 16.93 1.22 3,44 3.10 2.45 1.46 1.91 70.26
RICHMOND 3.57 11.23 2.29 1.84 1.53 4.85 1.61 .55 27.47
ROBESON 2.1C 19.72 9.49 2.13 1.75 6.31 3.73 2.41 5.22 52.86
ROCK INGHAM 1.56 4.18 8.39 4.09 8.01 .57 6472 .78 2.32 36.62
ROWAN 5.87 14.79 6.32 1.26 9.20 T.41 2.10 .09 1. 64 48,74
RUTHERFORD . 5.51 15.04 9.58 2.3 1.41 1.74 .27 1.36 37.21
SAMPSON 15.90 5.19 1.08 2.75 .38 S.81 80 1.50 33.41
SCOTLAND .40 6040 6.82 1.53 2.28 .75 2.82 2.80 .91 24.71
STANLY 4.18 8.42 .12 2.21 1.75 6.06 40 .61 23.75
STOKES 1.34 2.08 3.42
SURRY 2.34 3.41 5.45 3.26 1.95 .68 2.05 .93 1.06 21.13
SWAIN 5,22 .96 .17 .29 .23 .10 .15 .08 .50 7.70
TRANSYLVANIA 2.21 1.33 2.20 .63 .54 .17 .32 7440
TYRRELL .31 .05 .32 .10 .78
UNIGN 3.29 16.88 6.72 .17 4.12 .86 4.25 bh .79 37.52
VANCE .21 3.62 1.86 .07 .94 2.61 1440 .30 1.02 12.03
WAKE .11 27.92 29.08 5.41 10.69 5.72 18.51 10.56 31.61 139,61
WARR EN 1.11 .94 .08 .63 64 .19 3.59
WASHINGTON .37 2.24 1.79 1.00 4.57 .62 «45 11.04
WAT AUGA 5.11 2.69 2.08 © W40 .62 .07 1.07 12.04
WAYNE 11.21 6.19 .65 .91 2.65 1.35 .08 1.5¢ 24.60
WILKES 2.04 2429 1,46 1.87 .43 .08 .22 <36 8.75
WILSON 92 7.19 6467 56 4.80 7.48 7.32 1.03 3.01 39,08
YADK IN 1.45 7.98 2.18 .11 .98 .07 .40 14.17
YANC EY 1.52 .31 .82 +49 .36 .16 3.66
TGTAL 157.12 756413 471.86 106.87 232.57 164.52 170.61 78.07 234.63 2372.36
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PREFACE

Annually as of July 1, State Street Aid allocations are made
to incorporated cities and towns which establish their eligibility
and qualify as provided by G.S. 136-41.1 through 136-41.3. The
statute alsoprovides that funds be disbursed to the qualified
municipalities on or before October 1, thereby allowing sufficient
time for verification of information used to determine the proper
allocations and preparation of checks. The Law requires that a
sum equal to the amount produced by one cent tax of the regular
eight cents per gallon State motor fuel tax during the preceding
fiscal year be allocated to the active and qualifying municipal-
ities., The allocations are to be used for the maintenance, con-
struction, and reconstruction of local city streets,

Of the total amount to be allocated, seventy-five percent is
proportioned among the municipalities on the basis of relative
population and twenty-five percent on the basis of relative non-
State System local street mileage. Each municipality furnishes
its own certified local street mileage and the populations are the
most recent annual estimate of population as certified by the
Secretary of the North Carolina Department of Administration.

Each municipality establishes its eligibility annually by
submitting a Certified Statement concerning its municipal election,
ad valorem tax, and other sources of income. There are some
legally incorporated municipalities which do not perform those mun-
icipal functions necessary to qualify for an allocation under the

Law, -






i

-
# ~

The first State Street Aid allocation was paid in 1951 at a
rate of one-half cent per gallon of the motor fﬁel tax, and was
continued annually at this rate through 1971, Since 1972 under
the amended Law, the total allocation has been the amount produced
by one cent per gallon, or double the previoﬁs rate; The amount
of each allocation and the number of participating municipalities

by years are as follows:

NUMBER NUMBER
YEAR ALLOCATION* OF MUN, YEAR ALLOCATION®* OF MUN.
1951 $4,543,096.20 386 1966 $ 9,325,192.43 423
1952 4,948,842,30 388 1967 9,959,054.78 424
1953 5,244,203.40 394 1968 10,416,425,02 425
1954 5,391,717.41 396 1969 11,232,098.33 427
1955 5,711,978.98 399 1970 11,909,265.52 428
1956 6,219,336.82 400 1971 12,523,711.14 428
1957 6,477,032.18 405 1972 27,031,936.20 429
1958 6,477,457.37 407 1973 29,295,989.31 433
1959 6,768,363.70 409 1974 29,574,960.99 439
1960 7,018,901.72 411 1975 29,366,485.96 440
1961 7,356,135.97 415 1976 30,747,711.77 447
1962 7,640,707.92 416 1977 32,017,463.37 452
1963 8,078,232.00 419 1978 33,506,577.36 453
1964 8,324,555.39 420 1979 34,649,907.89 457
1965 8,776,008.98 422

TOTAL $410,533,350.41

*1951-1971 at rate of 1/2¢ per gallon. Beginning 1972 at rate
of 1¢ per gallon.






AT

The 1979 allocation and its rates of distribﬁtion per capita

and per mile to the individual cities and towns were computed as

follows:

Net Revenue Fiscal 1978-79
(Gross 8¢ motor fuel tax less refunds)

Less penalties and interest on 8¢ tax

Adjusted net 8¢ motor fuel tax

$277,503,359.05

176,825.00

$277,326,534.05

One cent per gallon or 1/8 of the above
figure
Less 1% temporarily withheld

Plus i%‘temporarily withheld last year
(1978)
Less late allocation to Navassa

Amount of 1979 funds to be allocated

$ 34,665,816.76

346 ,658.17
$ 34,319,158.59

335,184.14
4,434.84

$ 34,649,907.89

Seventy-five percent of the above funds to be allocated or

$25,987,430.92 was divided among all qualified municipalities on

the basis of relative 1978 estimated population.

The $25,987,430.92

was divided by 2,631,520 (i.e., the population of all eligible and

qualified municipalities as estimated by the North Carolina Depart-

ment of Administration) to produce a per capita rate of $9.,8754.







Twenty-five percent of the above funds to be éllocated, or
$8,662,476.97 was divided among all qualified mﬁnicipalities on
the basis of relative mileage of non-State System or local streets
complying with the Act. The $8,662,476.97 was divided by 11,954.73
miles (i.,e., the total length of all eligible streets és furnished

by the municipalities) to produce a per mile rate of $724.6067.

The 1979 allocations for the individual cities and towns are

shown on the following pages.
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